FEATURES
* Different flowcombinations with combiplate.
* Adaptable to all pump systems.
* Several functions can be very precisely controlled
independent of pressure drops.
* The load independent output flow is proportional to
the input signal.
* Max. operating pressure 350 bar (5000 psi).

S = Seawater resistant (cast-iron end caps)
(Advice: for F..KE order also solenoid type J)
ORDERING CODE - CONTROL VALVE
(For composing a valve block use a copy of the order form, page 26 or 27)
Ordering code:
2) For special requirements please put in
a 9 with a description.Please contact
AMCA.
Please note:
In systems controlling overrunning loads,
overcentre valves have to be installed in
order to lock loads statically and also to
control the load when moving to prevent
runaway.
{
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
F 1 2 K E
Remote control port V:
W = for pressure setting on A
X = for pressure setting on B
Y = for pressure setting on A + B
Z = Shock/Suction valves port A + B
9 = give description 2)
25
(For composing a valve block use a copy of the order form, page 26 or 27)
ORDERING CODE - INLET PLATE
SERIES
SIZE
12 = 1/2"
18 = 1"
Ordering code:
VARIANTS
w/o code = Buna-N seals (Std.)
C = Combiplate (only F18K)
I = Viton seals
9 = give description 1)
PLATE VERSION
MAX. PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT IN BAR
(max. 350 bar, 5000 psi)
Formula:
 ... psi x 0.07 =  ... bar
(... bar x 14.3 =  ... psi)
1) For special requirements please put in a 9 with a
description. Please contact AMCA.
F..KN F..KS F..KU F..KR
P1
LS
T2
P1
LS
T2
P1
LS
R
LS
P1
T2
F..KN = For load sensing pump.
F..KS = Like code N: with maximum pressure valve in P.
F..KU = For constant pump.
F..KR = Serial connection.
ORDERING CODE - INLET PLATE
ORDERING CODE - END PLATE
(For composing a valve block use a copy of the order form, page 26 or 27)
VARIANTS
w/o code = Buna-N seals (Std.)
I = Viton seals
P = with P-port
Z = with Z-port
T1 T1 T1
A0
T1
X1 L
F..KPE F..KPH F..KPO F..KPX
F12KPE = With built-in pressure reducing valve for internal pilot pressure.
Only for electrical operating system.
F12KPH = For muscular and hydraulic operating system.
F12KPO = With built-in pressure reducing valve, feeding point A0 (28 bar, 400
psi) connecting port, for connecting a hydraulic joystick (see example
4 page 7).Only for hydraulic operating system.
F12KPX = With X and L connecting ports for external pilot pressure feeding
(max. 28 bar, 400 psi), in case of very low working pressures. Only
for electrical operating system.
P2
T1
P2
Z
T1
P2
T1 T1
P2
Z
F..KPE--P F..KPE--PZ F..KPH--P F..KPH--PZ
examples
Assembly kits
1 = with 1 control valve
2 = with 2 control valves
3 = with 3 control valves
4 = with 4 control valves
5 = with 5 control valves
6 = with 6 control valves
7 = with 7 control valves
8 = with 8 control valves
SERIES
SIZE
12 = 1/2"
18 = 1"
Ordering code:
PLATE VERSION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
F 1 2 K P --
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
F 1 2 K -
26
ORDER FORM F12K OR F18K
Order Example
Inlet plate : F12KU280
Control valve 1 : F12KEWA1BM
Control valve 2 : F12KERB5B
Control valve 3 : F12KEWK1B
Control valve 4 : F12KERC6BH
End plate : F12KPE4
Company: ........................................................
Name: ........................................................
Order No.: ........................................................
Quantity: ........................................................
(complete system)
Date: ........................................................
(stamp)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
F 1 K -
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
F 1 K P --
Inlet Plate
Control Valves
(max. 8 sections)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
End Plate
DO NOT WRITE ON THIS CHART - make a photocopy of this page and record
the valve ordening code on the copy (then the chart can be used more than once)
27
Order example:
End plate :  F18KPH3
Control valve 5 :  F18KHWA2F
Control valve 4 :  F18KHWC2F
Control valve 3 :  F18KHWC1F
Combi inlet plate :  F18KU280C
Control valve 1 :  F12KHWC1F
Control valve 2 :  F12KHWC2R
Endplate :  F12KPH2
Company: ........................................................
Name: ........................................................
Order No.: ........................................................
Quantity: ........................................................
(complete system)
Date: ........................................................
(stamp)
End Plate
Control Valves
(max. 8 sections)
Control Valves
(max. 8 sections)
Combi Inlet Plate
End Plate
ORDER FORM  F12K/F18K IN COMBINATION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
F 1 8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
K P --
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
F 1 K - C
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
F 1 K
2
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
F 1 K P --
DO NOT WRITE ON THIS CHART - make a photocopy of this page and record the
valve ordening code on the copy (then the chart can be used more than once)
AMCA Hydraulic Fluid Power B.V.
B.Kuiperweg 33, 9792 PJ  TEN POST